## **S** Y N E R G Y STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC.

1119 Flores Ave. Ste. 300 Laredo, TX. 78040 (956) 753-5860 synergy@synergy-se.com TBPE Registration No.: F-7661

March 18, 2025

Mr. Ramon Chavez, P.E. City of Laredo Engineering Department 1110 Houston Street Laredo, TX. 78040

RE: Fire Station No. 14 Masonry Walls Repairs FY25-ENG-16

SUBJ: Recommendation of award

**ENCL: Bid Tabulation** 

Based on our evaluation of the bids that were submitted on March 6, 2025 for the above referenced project to the City Secretary, I recommend that this project be awarded to Zertuche Construction of Texas, L.L.C. with the bid being determined the lowest responsive bid of the two submitted for our consideration.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Thank You

Victor M. De Anda Jr., P.E.

City of Laredo FY25-ENG-16 Fire Station No. 14 masonry Wall Repairs									
Contractor Bid Proposals				Zertuche Construction Of Texas LLC		ABBA Construction, LLC		Engineers Opinion of Probable Cost	
Item No.:	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Item Description	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
1.1	1	L.S.	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for selective demolition of masonry walls and haul off as per city specifications, to include all labor materials, tools, shoring, etc. Complete in place	\$7,140.00	\$7,140.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
1.2	1	L.S.	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material to re- level existing building corner foundation. Complete in place	\$18,750.00	\$18,750.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
1.3	1	L.S.	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material to re- point existing brick at building corner. Complete in place	\$1,875.00	\$1,875.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
1.4	60	S.F.	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material to construct new masonry walls to include all labor materials, tools, shoring, etc. Complete in place	\$196.85	\$11,811.00	\$1,500.00	\$90,000.00	\$185.00	\$11,100.00
1.5	8	L.F.	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material to saw cut new brick control joint to include all labor, materials, tools, equipment, etc. Complete in place	\$68.65	\$549.20	\$4,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$120.00	\$960.00
1.6	32	L.F.	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material to provide new backer rod and caulking at expansion joint to include all labor, materials, tools, equipment, etc. Complete in place	\$18.27	\$584.64	\$625.00	\$20,000.00	\$20.00	\$640.00
1.7	3,000	S.F.	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material to provide new paint at masonry wall to include all labor, materials, tools, equipment, etc. Complete in place	\$3.94	\$11,820.00	\$16.00	\$48,000.00	\$5.00	\$15,000.00
1.8	1	L.S.	Contingency Allowance	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
TOTAL				\$62,529.84 \$410,000.00 \$59,700.0					